## ORDINANCE NO. **0**- 02- <u>47</u>

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, \$41,678.04 in principal remains in the 1997 District Court Bond Fund, the purpose of which fund was to construct and purchase equipment for the District Court; and

WHEREAS, over the past three years, in excess of \$50,000.00 in general fund moneys have been spent on the purchase of computers, software and sewers for the District Court;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$41,678.04 from the 1997 District Court Bond Fund Account to the undesignated general fund reserve to reimburse the general fund in part for capital expenditures made on behalf of the District Court over the last three years.

**SECTION 2.** All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

**SECTION 3.** This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health, and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

\_ day of \_ March

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Doc#2002 70158
Date 04/02/2002
03:39:22 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
SHARON RINNER
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$11.00
by

D.C.

198628